2900-1 (DDCEI 3-5-4)
27 August, 1999
Prepared by: CR Clupp
Captain
DDCEI 3-5-4
996-6203
SMART CARD AND
SMART CARD READER

2.2.6 ISO/IEC 7811-1 Part 6: Magnetic Stripe – High Coercivity
Page 3
2.3. ISO/IEC 7812: Numbering system and registration
procedure for issuer identifiers
2.4. ISO/IEC 7813: Identification Cards – Financial Transaction
cards
2.5. ISO/IEC 10373: Identification Cards – Test Methods
2.6. ISO/IEC 7816: Identification Cards – Integrated Circuit
Cards with Contacts
2.6.1  ISO/IEC 7816-1:  Physical characteristics
2.6.2  ISO/IEC 7816-2:  Dimensions and locations of the contacts
2.6.3  ISO/IEC 7816-3:  Electronic signals and transmission protocols
2.6.4  ISO/IEC 7816-4:  Interindustry commands for interchange
2.6.5  ISO/IEC 7816-5:  Numbering system and registration procedure for
application identifiers
2.6.6  ISO/IEC 7816-6:  Interindustry data elements
2.7. National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST)
Federal Information Processing Standard (FIPS) Series of
Standards
2.7.1 FIPS140-1: Security Requirements for Cryptographic Modules
2.7.2 FIPS 186: Digital Signature Standard (DSS)
2.8. Public-key Cryptography Standard (PKCS)
2.8.1 PKCS#1: RSA Encryption Standard (version 1.5)
2.8.2 PKCS#11: Cryptographic Token Interface Standard (version 1.0)
2.9. Personal Computer Smart Card (PC/SC) Specification
Page 4
3. Smart Card (ICC) Specifications
3.1 Physical Characteristics:
The physical characteristics of the ICC shall be ISO/IEC 7816-1 compliant and
meet the requirements of ISO/IEC 7810, ISO/IEC 7811 parts 1 to 5, ISO/IEC
7812 and ISO/IEC 7813.
3.1.1 ICC shall be tested in accordance with ISO/IEC 10373 for:
a. Bending properties; and
b. Torsion properties
3.1.2 The ICC test methods described in the Annex to ISO/IEC 7816-1 shall be
utilized and adhered to as applicable
3.2 Dimension and Contact Position:
The dimension and position of the contacts shall comply with Figure 2 of
ISO/IEC 7816-2
3.2.1  Contacts shall be located on the front face of the card (i.e. the face
opposite from the magnetic stripe) as shown in Annex A of ISO/IEC 7816-2 and
in accordance with the criteria specified in ISO/IEC 7811-1 and 7811-2
3.2.2 Isolation of contacts shall be in accordance with Annex B of ISO/IEC
7816-2
3.3 Electrical Signals and Transmission Protocols:
Electrical signals and transmission protocols shall conform to the ISO/IEC 7816-3
standard.
3.3.1 The ICC will be used in multiple IFDs from various vendors:
a. The ICC shall be designed in such a way as to ensure that insertion
of a class A or class B ICC into a class A, class B or class AB IFD will not
cause damage to the ICC or the IFD (eg. if a class B ICC (3v supply
voltage) is inserted in a class A IFD (5v VCC) no damage shall occur to
the ICC or IFD)
3.3.2 The ICC shall support either the “T=0” or “T=1” asynchronous half-
duplex protocol types.  The “T=14” protocol shall not be used
Page 5
3.4 Interindustry Commands for Interchange:
The ICC file structure, command sets and security architecture shall be ISO/IEC
7816-4 compliant and shall not provide open access to commands which would
circumvent the Entrust security controls
3.5 Cryptographic processors and algorithms: